one of the principal financial creditors of the CD and the applicant 

had an outstanding claim of Rs.14018695476/- (Rupees Fourteen 

hundred one crore eighty six lakhs ninety five thousand four hundred 

seventy six only) alongwith TDS amount of Rs.121656404/- (Rupees 

Twelve crore sixteen lakh fifty six thousand four hundred four only) 

from CD. In terms of the order dated 20.10.2021 passed in IA 

No.925/2021 in CP(IB) No.494/2019 the applicant was awaiting 

reconstituting of CoC. However, despite clear direction of the 

Adjudicating Authority the appellant/RP deliberately refused to do